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Abstract. This thesis explores the various rules and exceptions related to forming plural 

nouns in English. It begins with an overview of regular pluralization patterns, followed by detailed 

explanations of irregular forms, nouns with special endings, and those that remain unchanged in 

their plural forms. The article also highlights common difficulties learners face when dealing with 

collective nouns and foreign nouns that follow unique pluralization rules. This guide is designed 

for English language learners, teachers, and anyone seeking a deeper understanding of plural 

noun usage. 
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Introduction 

In English, nouns change form to indicate number—whether we are talking about one thing 

(singular) or more than one (plural). Mastering plural nouns is an essential skill for English 

language learners. While many nouns follow predictable patterns for forming plurals, there are 

numerous exceptions that require careful attention. This guide will provide a comprehensive 

overview of both regular and irregular plural noun forms. 

1. Regular Plural Nouns 

The majority of English nouns follow a simple rule for pluralization: adding -s to the 

singular form. 

Examples: 

cat → cats 

dog → dogs 

house → houses 

Nouns that end in -s, -ss, -sh, -ch, -x, or -z require -es to form their plural. 

Examples: 

bus → buses 

glass → glasses 

box → boxes 

quiz → quizzes 
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The additional syllable created by -es helps ease pronunciation. 

2. Nouns Ending in -y 

Nouns that end in a consonant followed by -y undergo a change in their plural form. The -

y becomes -ies: 

Examples: 

baby → babies 

city → cities 

fly → flies 

However, if the noun ends in a vowel before the -y, simply add -s: 

Examples: 

boy → boys 

day → days 

key → keys 

3. Nouns Ending in -f or -fe 

Some nouns ending in -f or -fe change the ending to -ves in the plural: 

Examples: 

wolf → wolves 

knife → knives 

leaf → leaves 

However, several nouns in this category retain the -s ending without any changes: 

Examples: 

roof → roofs 

belief → beliefs 

chief → chiefs 

4. Irregular Plural Nouns 

Certain nouns do not follow standard pluralization rules and must be memorized 

individually. These irregular nouns can have completely different plural forms: 

Examples: 

child → children 

man → men 

woman → women 

tooth → teeth 

foot → feet 



2024 
OCTOBER 

NEW RENAISSANCE 

INTERNATIONAL SCIENTIFIC AND PRACTICAL CONFERENCE  

VOLUME 1 | ISSUE 8 

 

 

 186  

 

mouse → mice 

person → people 

These nouns are irregular because they follow no consistent pattern. They often present 

difficulties for learners because they require memorization and frequent practice. 

5. Unchanging Nouns 

Some nouns remain the same in both singular and plural forms. These include many animal 

names, as well as some terms used in specific fields such as aviation: 

Examples: 

sheep → sheep 

fish → fish 

deer → deer 

aircraft → aircraft 

Context often helps to identify whether these words are being used in singular or plural 

forms. 

6. Foreign Nouns and Their Plurals 

English has borrowed many nouns from other languages, and these sometimes follow the 

pluralization rules of their original languages. These are commonly found in academic or scientific 

contexts: 

Examples: 

criterion → criteria 

phenomenon → phenomena 

cactus → cacti 

appendix → appendices 

Learners should familiarize themselves with these forms, as they are widely used in formal 

writing and specific fields of study. 

7. Collective Nouns 

Collective nouns represent a group of people, animals, or things. Depending on the context, 

these nouns can be singular or plural: 

Example (singular): The team is winning the game. 

Example (plural): The team are celebrating their victory. 

The choice between singular and plural verbs depends on whether the group is being 

considered as a single entity or as individuals acting separately. 

8. Exceptions and Special Cases 
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Some nouns may behave unpredictably when forming their plurals, particularly those 

borrowed from other languages, or irregular compound nouns where only part of the word changes: 

Examples: 

mother-in-law → mothers-in-law 

passer-by → passers-by 

Understanding the pluralization of such exceptions can greatly improve both written and 

spoken English accuracy. 

Conclusion 

Forming plural nouns in English can be straightforward for regular nouns but presents 

challenges with irregular forms, foreign borrowings, and special endings. Regular practice and 

familiarity with common exceptions will enhance accuracy. Mastering plural forms is a key 

component of English fluency and helps improve both speaking and writing skills. 
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